

World Organization of the Scout Movement Organisation Mondiale du Mouvement Scout Всемирная Организация Скаутского Движения Огдалігасіба Mundial del Movimiento Scout المنظمة العالية الحركة الكشية

World Scout Bureau Global Support Centre, Kuala Lumpur Bureau Mondial du Scoutisme Centre de Soutien Global, Kuala Lumpur

Suite 3, Level 17, Menara Sentral Vista 150 Jalan Sultan Abdul Samad Brickfields 50470 Kuala Lumpur MALAYSIA

24 November, 2021

 Phone
 +60 3-2276-9000

 Fax
 +60 3-2276-9089

 Email
 worldbureau@scout.org

 Web
 scout.org

## World Organization of the Scout Movement-WOSM's comments on the zero draft of the UNEA-5 Ministerial Declaration

To whom it may concern,

On behalf of the World Organization of the Scout Movement, I am happy to share WOSM's comments on the zero draft of the UNEA-5 Ministerial Declaration (Version: Zero draft, 8 October 2021)

- WOSM would like to thank the presidency for opening the zero draft for stakeholders' feedback.
- "Youth" has been mentioned only once and "Education" hasn't been mentioned once in the operative section. Therefore, commitment to 'youth empowerment through environmental education to take local action' should be specifically mentioned in the operative section.

Thank you for your efforts on collecting and consolidating inputs to the declaration.

Best regards,

Annie Weaver Senior Manager, Partnerships and Advocacy World Organization of the Scout Movement